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 Please print or type your application.

 Complete all applicable areas of the 

application.

 Be sure to review the Credentialing Checklist 

for your Provider Type for any specific 

information that may be required.

 Do not use Correction fluid/white-out on any 

part of the application.

 Original signatures are no longer required, 

however:

• Individual applications must be signed by 

the individual applying.

• Group applications must be signed by the 

owner of the group or a person granted 

signature authority by the Board of Directors 

Resolution Form.

 Retain a copy of your completed application for 

your records.

Provider Enrollment Tips



Enrollment Package



 Complete all addresses in Section 1 (page 2).

 The Social Security Number (individual) or Tax-id 
Number (group) should be entered in Section 2 
(page 3).

 Be sure to select the appropriate Provider Type in 
which you are applying for. For all Waiver 
Services provider types, a proposal approval 
letter from the Division of Medicaid, as well as 
an approval letter from the Department of Health 
(for some waiver type cases) must be submitted 
with your completed enrollment application. 
(Effective July 1)

 For MD’s and DO’s, you must list your Specialty in 
Section 3 (page 5) of the application.

 If applying as a Group Provider, please indicate the 
active Individual Provider information in Section 4 
(page 6).

General Application Information



 The Ownership Section (Section 7), pages 8-10 
must be completed for all groups whether the  
owner is an Individual, County, City, or Corporation.

 Answer all sanction questions on page 10, and 
please mark none of these on page 10 if none of the 
questions apply.

 The application must be signed by the appropriate 
person on page 13 directly below the 6 statements 
(Section 11).

 NPI verification must be submitted.  Must have 
confirmation from the NPPES site: 
https://nppes.cms.hhs.gov/NPPES/Welcome.do

General Application Information Cont.

https://nppes.cms.hhs.gov/NPPES/Welcome.do


Completed applications may be mailed in 
its entirety to the address below:

Xerox State Healthcare

ATTENTION: Provider Enrollment

P.O. Box 23078

Jackson, MS 39225

Or faxed to: 

1-888-495-8169

General Application Information Cont.



Enrollment Online



Provider < Provider Enrollment < Enroll Online

Create a New Application – To submit a Provider Enrollment Application online, 

the Provider must enter a valid email address to start the online application.

Enrollment Online



Checking Application Status



Checking Application Status Cont.



 Recall Your Existing Application – Once the 

Provider starts the online application, the 

application will be given a Reference Number. 

The Provider can save the application and use 

the Reference Number to refer back to the 

saved application.

 Forgot Your Reference Number – The 

Provider can enter valid email to get the 

Reference Number associated with that email 

address.

Checking Application Status Cont.



Credentialing Checklist



Additional or Supporting Documents will vary by Provider Types. You can find these 

requirements on the Credentialing Checklist within the application. However, the most basic 

requirements that are the same across the board are listed below:

• Application with signature

• Direct Deposit Authorization Agreement

• Voided check or other acceptable bank verification

• License

• Provider Participation Agreement

• W-9

• Social Security or IRS Verification

• Civil Rights Compliance Packet

• NPI Verification

• CLIA form, if applicable

Note: When completing the application online, please include the Application Tracking 

number on each supporting document.

Supporting Documentation



Forms
Provider Participation Agreement



Forms
Board of Directors



 This form is only required when there is more than one owner or if the 
owner is a corporation, group, city or county entity.

 This form is also required if there is only one owner, yet that owner 
would like to grant someone else signature authority.

 A person cannot authorize themselves.

 The form must be notarized. 

 Only the person authorized is allowed to sign any and all documents 
contained in the application with the exception of the W-9.

 In lieu of this form, an organization may include their meeting minutes if 
it lists the person authorized to sign on behalf of the group. The 
minutes must be signed and notarized. 

Forms
Board of Directors Resolution Forms



Forms 
Direct Deposit Authorization Agreement



Forms
IRS Form W-9



Forms
Civil Rights Compliance Package



Provider Disclosure Form



Provider Disclosure Form Cont.

Individual Providers

 Individuals should fill out Section A.  Please review and complete 
all other applicable sections and sign the document.

Group Providers

 Groups should review and complete all applicable sections of the 
form and have the individual with signature authority sign the 
document.



 Mississippi Division of Medicaid (DOM) was granted the authority to continue reimbursing eligible 
providers, as determined by the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (PPACA), for an 
increased payment for certain Evaluation and Management (E&M) and Vaccine Administration codes.

 Effective July 1, 2016, reimbursement of certain primary care services provided by eligible providers 
will be at 100 percent of the Medicare Physician Fee Schedule. The DOM Primary Care Provider Fee 
Schedule is updated July 1 of each year based on 100 percent of the Medicare Physician Fee 
Schedule, which takes effect January 1 of each year.  To receive the increased payment for dates of 
service (DOS) beginning 7/1/2016, eligible providers must send a completed and signed 7/1/2016 –
6/30/2018 Self-Attestation Statement form to Xerox Provider Enrollment by 6/30/2016 through one of 
the following means:

• Email: msinquiries@xerox.com

• Fax: 888-495-8169

• Postal mail: P. O. Box 23078, Jackson, MS 39225

Provider Attestation

mailto:msinquiries@xerox.com


Provider Attestation 
Form



 Mississippi Division of Medicaid (DOM) was granted 
authority to continue reimbursing eligible providers, as 
determined by the Patient Protection and Affordable 
Care Act (PPACA), for an increased payment for 
certain primary care Evaluation and Management 
(E&M) and Vaccine Administration codes. Pursuant to 
HB 1560, effective July 1, 2016 providers who self-
attest to a specialty designation in 
obstetric/gynecologic medicine by the American 
Congress of Obstetricians and Gynecologists (ACOG) 
will be eligible for an increased payment for certain 
primary care services.

 Effective July 1, 2016, reimbursement of certain 
primary care services provided by eligible providers will 
be at 100 percent of the Medicare Physician Fee 
Schedule. The Medicaid Primary Care Provider Fee 
Schedule is updated July 1 of each year based on one 
hundred percent of the Medicare Physician Fee 
Schedule, which takes effect January 1 of each year. 

Provider Attestation (OBGYN)

 To receive the increased payment for dates of service 
(DOS) beginning 7/1/2016, eligible 
Obstetric/Gynecological providers must send a 
completed and signed 7/1/2016–6/30/2017 
Obstetrician/Gynecologist (OB/GYN) Self-Attestation 
Statement form to Xerox Provider Enrollment by 
6/30/2016 through one of the following means:

– Email: msinquiries@xerox.com

– Fax: 888-495-8169

– Postal mail: P. O. Box 23078, Jackson, MS 39225

mailto:msinquiries@xerox.com


 Providers whose 7/1/2016–6/30/2017 Obstetrician/Gynecologist (OB/GYN) Self-Attestation 
Statement forms are e-mailed, postmarked or faxed after 6/30/2016, may experience a delay in 
the effective date of the increased payment. Providers must notify Xerox of any change(s) to their 
completed 7/1/2016–6/30/2017 Obstetrician/Gynecologist (OB/GYN) Self-Attestation Statement 
form. 

 Providers can verify the processing of self-attestation statement forms they have submitted 
electronically by accessing the Envision Web Portal at https://www.msmedicaid.com/msenvision/. 
You can locate the form on the DOM website under the Forms section and the Envision Web 
Portal, or request it by calling the Xerox Call Center toll-free at 800-884-3222.

Provider Attestation (OBGYN) Cont.
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Provider Attestation Form
(OBGYN)



 License renewal depends on the provider type. Some provider licenses end on 
6-30-2016 where other provider licenses don’t. 

 Letters are sent out at the 60 and 30 days prior to your license renewal time. An 
additional letter is also sent out once the license has been suspended due to 
non-renewal of license. 

 Please contact the call center if you are unsure of the status of your license end 
date. The number of the call center is 1-800-884-3222. 

 Any suspension of  a provider’s license will possibly result in non-payment of 
claims.

Provider License Renewal



Effective July 1, 2016

 Waiver Providers will be required to submit a proposal approval letter from the 
Division of Medicaid, as well as an approval letter from the Department of 
Health (for some Waiver Provider Types) along with their completed 
application. 

 The Credentialing Checklist will be updated to include new requirements for 
Waiver Providers, such as the Medicaid Approval Proposal Letter.

 The Provider Disclosure Form will be required on all applications submitted 
on or after 7/1/2016.



Q. How long does it take to process an enrollment application?

A. Generally, complete applications will take 6-8 weeks to be processed. 
Incomplete applications are returned. To avoid delays, please ensure all 
applications are complete with the required forms and attachments.

Q. Should I hold claims until I receive a provider number?

A. For initial enrollment, Yes. For providers re-enrolling, No.

Q. Do I have to participate in Direct Deposit?

A. Yes, all providers must participate in direct deposit.

Frequently Asked Questions



Q. Why must we complete and submit a W-9?

A. The W-9 is required by the IRS.

Q. Why do we have to submit verification of social security and/or federal 
tax-ID numbers?

A. DOM must verify this information to comply with IRS requirements.

Note: 

In accordance with CMS regulations, in January 2014, the Mississippi 
Division of Medicaid began requiring all Ordering, Referring, 
Prescribing, and Medicare-cost sharing physicians to be enrolled with 
Mississippi Medicaid. There is a separate application available.

Frequently Asked Questions Cont.



Questions


